EU Declaration of Conformity and safety instructions
EU Conformiteitsverklaring en veiligheidsinstructies

Battery operated UNILOG 300
UNILOG 300 met batterijvoeding
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Explosion safety instructions (Ex)

(EN)
WARNING

UNILOG 300 is approved for use outside the explosion-
hazardous area. UNILOG 300 is equipped with intrinsically safe circuits,
which may be connected to equipment set up in an explosion-hazardous

area.
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Manual DDN3002MHEN should be read and understand completely
before installing and put into use UNILOG 300. Does any question arise
or clarification is needed with regard to explosion safety with respect to
UNILOG 300, please contact Wigersma & Sikkema.

Approval data:

Special conditions for safe use:
None.
Additional instructions on explosion safety:

1. If a mounted cable has to be removed and reinstalled for any
reason whatsoever, check to see whether the cable is installed
correctly, whether there are any loose wires and whether the
cable gland has been properly tightened. Also check to see
whether the EX protective cover has been tightened in place
over the connections (figure 1).

The battery packs must first be removed for all actions that
involve loosening the EX protective cover.

The battery packs must be replaced with the original packs,
available at Wigersma & Sikkema, of the NN2425, NN2410 or
NN2410A types only. If there are two battery packs, they must
be replaced simultaneously with two battery packs, available at
Wigersma & Sikkema as a single package. See section 10.2
Battery Pack Replacement of manual DDN3002MHEN for
additional information.

Any actions that require opening of the casing, closing of the
casing should always include a check to see that the sealing of
the cover rests against the casing properly and over its entire
length. Also check to see that all six screws are in place and
tightened. If the casing is open, you should ensure that no
moisture enters the casing.

If there are any defects, UNILOG 300 should be repaired by
Wigersma & Sikkema.

Additional instructions on explosion safety for versions with external
antenna:

1. Replacing the external antenna with a type other than the ones
recommended is not permitted, see manual DDNO02MHGB for
additional information.

Shortening the cable of the external antenna is not permitted.
Prevent damaging the cable of the external antenna during
installation. If the cable is damaged, the antenna should be
replaced as a whole with a non-damaged unit.
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Explosieveiligheidsinstructies (Ex)

(NL)

WAARSCHUWING

UNILOG 300 is toegelaten voor gebruik buiten de
explosiegevaarlijke omgeving. UNILOG 300 is voorzien van intrinsiek
veilige circuits, welke aangesloten mogen worden op apparatuur geplaatst
in explosiegevaarlijke omgevingen.
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Toelatingsgegevens:

Voordat UNILOG 300 geinstalleerd en in gebruik genomen wordt, dient
handleiding DDN3002MHNL volledig gelezen en begrepen te worden.
Indien er vragen zijn of onduidelijkheid bestaat ten aanzien van
explosieveiligheid in samenhang met UNILOG 300 neem dan contact op
met Wigersma & Sikkema (zie de gegevens op de achterzijde van deze
handleiding).

Speciale gegevens van de toelating:
Geen.
Aanvullende instructies ten aanzien van explosieveiligheid:

1. Wanneer een gemonteerde verbindingskabel, om welke reden
dan ook, losgenomen moet worden en opnieuw wordt
gemonteerd, dient gecontroleerd te worden of de kabel correct
gemonteerd is, dat er geen losse aders aanwezig zijn en dat de
wartel deugdelijk is vastgezet. Tevens dient gecontroleerd te
worden of de Ex-beschermkap over de aansluiting is geplaatst
(Figuur 1; positie 1).

Bij alle handelingen waarbij de Ex-beschermkap losgenomen
moet worden, dienen eerst de batterijpakketten verwijderd te
worden.

Bij vervanging van de batterijpakketten mogen alleen originele
en door Wigersma & Sikkema geleverde batterijpakketten van
het type NN2425, NN2410 of NN2410A toegepast worden. Bij
aanwezigheid van twee batterijpakketten dienen beide
batterijpakketten gelijktijdig vervangen te worden door twee door
Wigersma & Sikkema geleverde batterijpakketten. Deze zijn als
set verkrijgbaar. Zie hoofdstuk 10.2 Vervangen van de batterijen
in handleiding DDN3002MHNL voor aanvullende informatie.

Bij alle handelingen die het openen van de behuizing
noodzaken, dient altijd gecontroleerd te worden dat bij het
sluiten van de behuizing de afdichting schoon is en dat de
afdichtrand van de deksel over de volle lengte goed aansluit op
de behuizing. Ook dient gecontroleerd te worden of alle zes
schroeven aanwezig zijn en zijn vastgezet. Als de behuizing
geopend is, dient zeker gesteld te worden dat er geen vocht in
de behuizing komt.

Bij een defect dient UNILOG 300 door Wigersma & Sikkema
gerepareerd te worden.

Aanvullende instructies ten aanzien van explosieveiligheid bij UNILOG 300
voorzien van een externe antenne:

1. Hetis niet toegestaan de externe antenne door een ander type
dan de voorgeschreven types te vervangen zoals beschreven in
handleiding DDNOO2MHNL.

2. Hetis niet toegestaan om de kabel van de externe antenne in te
korten.
3. Bij montage dient te worden voorkomen dat de kabel van de

externe antenne wordt beschadigd. Indien de kabel is
beschadigd, dient de antenne als geheel vervangen te worden
door een intact exemplaar.
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Figure 1. Opened UNILOG with the battery pack removed
Figuur 1. Geopende UNILOG met weggenomen batterijpakket
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EX protective cover
Cable connection

Cable gland

1. Ex-beschermkap
2. Kabelaansluitklemmen
3. Kabeldoorvoerwartels

DDN3801CVML/01-2020/rev.A2




EU-Declaration of Conformity uﬂgers a

EU-conformiteitsverklaring / EU-Konformitatserklarung ssikkem
We

(Wij / Wir)

Manufacturer Wigersma & Sikkema B.V.

(Fabrikant / Hersteller)

Address Leigraafseweg 4

(Adres / Adresse) 6983 BP DOESBURG

Country The Netherlands

(Land / Land) (Nederland / Niederlande)

declare under our sole responsibility that the beneath mentioned product
(verklaren onder volledige eigen verantwoordelijkheid dat het hieronder beschreven product / erklaren in alleiniger
Verantwortung, dass das untern genannte Produkt)

Product name UNILOG 300

(productnaam / Produktname)

Description Modem

(Beschrijving / Beschreibung) (modem / Modem)

Producttype Modem model UNILOG 300

(Product type / Produkt Typ) (modem model UNILOG300/ Modem Modell UNILOG300)

is in accordance with the following directives
(voldoet aan onderstaande richtlijnen / Gibereinstimmt mit den folgenden Richtlinien)

Directive 2014/34/EU Equipment for explosive atmospheres (ATEX)
Directive 2011/65/EU Restriction of the use of certain hazardous substances (RoHS)
Directive 1999/5/EC Radion and Telecomunications Terminal Equiment (R&TTE)

and following standards and related documents
(en onderstaande normen en gerelateerde documenten / und folgenden Normen)

ATEX EN 60079-0 :2009
EN 60079-11: 2012

Some standards indicated above are no longer harmonised. A review against the standards listed below, which are
harmonised, identified no significant changes relevant to this product. The previously applied standards continue to
represent the ‘state of the art'.

{Sommige van de hierboven aangegeven normen zijn niet langer geharmoniseerd. Een toetsing aan de onderstaande
normen, die zijn geharmoniseerd, geven geen significante veranderingen aan relevant voor dit product. De
oorspronkelijk toegepaste normen geven de stand der techniek aan. /

Einige der oben abgegeben Normen sind nicht mehr harmonisiert. Uberpriifung mit der hierunten angegeben Normen,
die harmonisiert sind, zeigen keinen relevanten Anderungen dieses Produktes. Die bisher angewandten Normen
entsprechen der Stand der Technik.)

EN 60079-0 :2012/A11:2013
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and related documents
(en onderstaande gerelateerde documenten / und folgenden dazu gehérige Dokumenten)

EC-type examination certificate DEKRA 12ATEX0135
(certificaat van EC typeonderzoek / Issued by DEKRA Cerification B.V. (Nobo number 0344)
EG-Baumusterprifbescheinigung) Meander 1051, 6825 MJ Amhem The Netherlands

Notification Production Quality Assurance DEKRA 12ATEXQ0094

(notificatie kwaliteitsborging productie / Issued by DEKRA Certification B.V. (Nobo number 0344)
Anerkennung eines Qualitatssicherungssystems) Meander 1051, 6825 MJ Arnhem, The Netherlands
Doesburg,

Date 22-1-2020

(Datum / Datum) 1 :7

Sjaak Langeveld
CTO
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CERTIFICATE

@ EC-Type Examination
(2) Equipment and protective systems intended for use in
potentially explosive atmospheres - Directive 94/9/EC
(3) EC-Type Examination Certificate Number. DEKRA 12ATEX0135 Issue Number: 3
(4) Equipment: Modem Unit Model UNILOG 300
(5) Manufacturer:  Wigersma en Sikkema B.V.
(6) Address: Leigraafseweg 4, 6983 BP Doesburg, The Netherlands
(7) This equipment and any acceptable variation thereto is specified in the schedule to/ this certlﬁcate and the
documents therein referred to. / | f
(8) DEKRA Certification B.V., notified body number 0344 in accordance with Article 9/of the Counéi QI{WQIEC
of 23 March 1994, certifies that this equipment has been found to comiply with the Essenti o
9)
(10)
(1)
(12)
Il (1) G/[Ex ia Ga]llC
This certificate is issued on 30 June 2015 and; as far/as/applicable,/shall be revised before the date of cessation of
presumption of conformity of (one of)/the standards mentioned above as communicated in the Qfficial Journal of
the European Union.
DEKRA Certification B.V.
Marco Erdhuizen
Certification Manager Page 1/2
//,-\\
N X
PRODUETS Integral publication of this certificate and adjoining reports is allowed. This Certificate may only be reproduced
RvAC 001 in its entirety and without any change.

DEKRA Certification B.V. Meander 1051, 6825 MJ Arnhem P.O. Box 5185, 6802 ED Arnhem The Netherlands
T +3188 96 83000 F +31 88 96 83100 www.dekra-certification.com Registered Arnhem 09085396
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(18)

(19)
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SCHEDULE
to EC-Type Examination Certificate DEKRA 12ATEX0135 Issue No. 3

Description

The battery powered Modem Unit Model UNILOG 300 is used for wireless communication of data
from and to equipment to which it is connected via a serial interface.

Ambient temperature range -25 °C to +55 °C.

Electrical data

Supply: One or two parallel battery packs consisting of 3 replaceable, non rechargeable lithium
thionylchloride cells in series, Saft Type LS33600 or Sonnenschein-Tadiran Type SL-2780, with a
total nominal supply voltage of 10,8 V.

Serial communication circuits (terminals 9,10 and 5,6):

in type of protection intrinsic safety Ex ia IIC, with following maximum values:

U,=123V; I, =12 mA; P,=35mW; C, =1,2 pF, L, = 100 mH.

Serial communication circuits (terminals 7,8 and 3,4):

in type of protection intrinsic safety Ex ia IIC, with following maximum values:
Uo,=123V;1,=25mA; P,=75mW; C,=1,2 pF, L, = 50 mH.

Serial communication circuit Namur + (terminals 1,2):

in type of protection intrinsic safety Ex ia IIC, with following maximum values:

U,=9,6V; l,=13 mA; P,=38 mW; C, = 3,5 pF, L, = 100 mH.

Installation instructions

The instructions provided with the equipment shall be followed in detail to assure safe operation.
Test Report

No. 218090100.

Special conditions for safe use

None.

Essential Health and Safety Requirements

Covered by the standards listed at (9).

Test documentation

As listed in Test Report No. 218090100.
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Wigersma & Sikkema B.V.
Leigraafseweg 4

NL-6983 BP Doesburg

The Netherlands

TEL: +31 (0)313-47 1998
info@wigersma-sikkema.com
www.wigersma-sikkema.com
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